Vikas Vinayak Deodhar, Practising CostAccountant, Mumbai, (M. No. 3813) who was appointed by the Board
of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on 25 May, 2018 as a CostAuditor, to audit the cost records, asth

may be ordered by the Central Government, on a remuneration of Rs. 2,30,000 (Rupees Two Lakh Thirty
Thousand only) plus reimbursement of out of pocket expenses plus Taxes as applicable, for the Financial Year
2018-19 be and is hereby ratified.

Regd. Office: Mahaveer Nagar,
Sangli – 416416.

NOTES

1. A MEMBER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE IS ENTITLED TO APPOINTA PROXY TO ATTEND AND VOTE

[...]

Niraj Shishir Shirgaokar and Shri. Chandan Sanjeev Shirgaokar as Managing Director, pursuant to Section 196,
197 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Schedule V and relevant Rules, abstract of the material terms of
appointment are enumerated below:

A] Salary :

Basic Salary Rs. 3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) per month

B] Incentive based on the EBT :

Five percent (5%) of EBT.

C] Allowance:

• The Managing Directors will also be eligible for a SpecialAllowance of 50% of their basic salary.

VariableAllowances:

• The Managing Directors will also be eligible for a Bonus & Leave Encashment as per the company’s policy.